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1.  INTRODUCTION.  Each Army Internal Review (IR)                           organization shall develop and maintain an IR Plan containing                                      the projected workload for the IR staff.  The IR plan has many                                    other uses, including the following:



-- A document to support budget requests.



-- A way of involving management, and obtaining their commitment, in 

the IR planning process.



-- A mechanism to report accomplishments.



-- A visible sign to management that IR resources are focused on their 



needs.

The following sections:  (i) discuss how to develop an IR plan, (ii)  suggest a format for what the IR plan should look like, and (iii)  discuss approval and dissemination of the IR plan.

2.  DEVELOPING THE IR PLAN.
a.  IR customers should be aware of and feel free to request IR services at anytime as the need arises.  IR chiefs are responsible for “marketing” IR services to ensure their customers are knowledgeable of services available and how to request them.  IR services, requested by customers as the need arises, are vital to the command and to the value that IR can add to their command.
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b.  The plan is to be updated at least once a year on 30 September.   IR chiefs should obtain input from their customers, that is, their commander, deputy commander, chief of staff, senior management, fellow directors, subordinate commanders, etc.  IR chiefs should obtain this input using whatever method(s) that they feel will be the most successful in fostering widespread, continuous participation in developing the command’s IR plan.  Some of the more common methods are:  face-to-face meetings, telephone conversations, e-mail messages, and formal memorandums.






c.  Any method used, should include the following basic elements.

[1]  Ask for all ideas but request that each idea be risked and sufficiently described so the IR chief can determine such things as:  the type of engagement required, priority for completion, scope, objective(s), auditor days needed, and timeframe required.  Risk can be based upon:  dollars; impact on mission, readiness, or morale; potential for fraud, waste, or abuse; potential for adverse publicity; etc.



[2]  Emphasize that the Plan is a living document and is flexible.  Make sure IR customers know that IR services are available anytime for unforeseen problems.  A sample memorandum for obtaining these ideas is at Appendix A. 
















d.  Consider other sources, such as ideas from attendance at staff

meetings and other command meetings; knowledge of the command;

ideas from the IR staff; Auditable Entity File (if kept); higher headquarters requirements, external audit information; etc.

e.  IR chiefs should “update” the IR Plan as necessary. Commanders, deputy commanders, chiefs of staff, US Property and Fiscal Officers (USPFO) should

be informed of changes to approved planned work.  IR chiefs may want to hold these discussions prior to starting the work requested, and include the impact that this requested work would have on approved planned work.  These discussions and the resulting decisions should be documented, as they are the basis for updating the Plan.  The size of the IR staff and the relationship between the IR chief and the commander, deputy commander, chief of staff, or USPFO, however, may impact how these “updates” are actually accomplished.

3.  CONTENT OF THE IR PLAN.  The Plan consists of the sections described below.  There should be a cover memorandum that forwards the Plan to all customers.  It is recommended that the memorandum include the following:  the IR Mission, table of contents, and a reminder to customers that they can request IR services at anytime.  Each memorandum should be numbered consecutively in the year published, e.g., 98-1, 98-2, etc.
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    a.  Sections 1 and 2, respectively, contain a listing of engagements and other IR services in progress and planned for a specified, future period of time determined by each IR organization.  Furthermore engagements will be broken down into type of service, i.e., formal audit (FA); quick response audit (QRA), consulting and advisory (CA); follow-up (FU); and other IR services which include external audit liaison and quality assurance (QA) visits.    

    b.  Section 3 describes the planned engagements and other IR services listed in Section 2.  The following information should be provided for each engagement:  priority, engagement number, title, type of service, requester, and objective(s) or scope.  Other information, such as DODIG functional area/code, auditor days required, start date, and functional point of contact, is optional.  Small IR offices may want to combine sections 2 and 3. 

c.  Section 4 is a listing of accomplishments for a specified period of time, determined again, by each IR organization.

d.  Section 5 is optional.  It is a listing of deferred engagements not listed in Sections 1 and 2.  IR offices should keep track of deferred engagements even if this section is not included in the IR Plan. 

Suggested formats for each section are at Appendix B.
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4.  APPROVAL AND DISTRIBUTION.

a.  The Plan should be approved by the commander, deputy commander, chief of staff, or jointly by the State Adjutant General and USPFO.  Approval of the Plan can be accomplished by face-to-face briefings, e-mail, or hard copy document.  

b.  Once approved, it should be disseminated to all customers and the next higher headquarters.   Major command and HQDA Staff IRs will forward an information copy of their plans to HQDA OASA (FM&C), ATTN:  SAFM-FOI, 109 Army Pentagon, Washington DC  20310-0109.  Distribution of the Plan should be accomplished by the most efficient and effective method, e.g., hard copy, e-mail, electronic bulletin boards, or command web or home pages.

                                            S:

Office Symbol  (11-7a)                            




Date

MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION

SUBJECT:  (Command) Internal Review (IR) Plan

1.  Army IRs are required to prepare plans that identify the services scheduled to be performed.  The services that we provide are described in paragraph 5 of enclosure 1.  You can influence these plans by suggesting areas that either may be susceptible to fraud or waste, have known or suspected problems, or have not been audited recently.  Your assistance in identifying such areas will contribute to the successful accomplishment of the (command’s) missions, goals, and objectives.

2.  Request you submit your suggestions for subject Plan no later than (date).  Use the enclosed format.  We will consider no response to be a negative reply. 

3.  Remember the IR Plan is a living document.  It is flexible and designed to meet your needs as they arise.  Therefore, please do not hesitate to request our services anytime.

4.  For additional information, contact (name, phone number, email address, office symbol).

FOR THE COMMANDER: (Optional)

Encl

                       
(Signature Block)

DISTRIBUTION:

APPENDIX A

REQUEST FOR IR SERVICE
[image: image5.wmf]
1.  Short Descriptive Title or Subject:

2.  Basis/Rationale/Reason for Suggestion:

3.  Objective(s)/Scope (Optional):

4.  Anticipated Benefits (Optional):

5.  Type of Service Requested (Optional):

    Formal Audits (FA)  (Macro level, comprehensive evaluation of the entity’s effectiveness, efficiency, financial position, or the results being achieved by a command program or function.  Normally accomplished when: there is a potential for adverse action, there is suspicion of illegal or unethical activity, or the entity to be audited presents an unusually high potential risk to the command; and time is not a major consideration.)  

    Quick Response Audits (QRA) (Known problem with limited scope, usually only one or possibly two objectives, and performed within a matter of days or weeks.  These are normally unprogrammed.)

    Consulting and Advisory Service (CA)  (All engagements performed by the IR staff that are not performance or financial audits but employ the auditor’s technical skills, education, and experiences, e.g., studies, analyses, information gathering, compilation reviews, cost analyses, serving on or facilitating process action teams, etc.)

6.  Risk:  Using the criteria below, identify risk low (1) to high (5).

              CRITERIA                  



LOW     MED    HIGH

Mission/Readiness/Morale Impact     

NA   
1   
2   
3   
4   
5


Dollar Value Involved               


NA   
1   
2   
3   
4   
5

Potential for Fraud/Waste/Abuse     

NA   
1   
2   
3   
4   
5

Past Problem Experience             


NA   
1   
2   
3   
4   
5

Potential for Adverse Publicity    


NA   
1   
2   
3   
4   
5

7.  Other Comments or Remarks:

8.  Point(s) of Contact:
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{Name, telephone number, e-mail of knowledgeable person(s)  who can provide additional information on the suggestion.}

(Heading)

SUBJECT:  Internal Review Planning Memorandum No. XX-1

1.  Internal Review’s mission is to:

    - Support America’s Army by providing objective, reliable, and timely information to decision-makers.

and

    - Foster best business practices in support of the command missions by providing a full range of internal audit and analytical services.

2.  To effectively execute our mission, we have developed the enclosed IR Plan.  It is a visible sign to you, “OUR CUSTOMER” that the IR organization is focused on your needs.  The contents of the plan are as follows:

                                                                                                                            Section


   
    Engagements In Progress






1

    Other IR Services In Progress






1

    Planned Engagements







2

    Other IR Services Planned






2

    Description of Planned Engagements





3

    Accomplishments







4

    Deferred Engagements (If Used)





5

3.  Your needs are important to us.   We have set-aside a number of days to serve your immediate needs.  If problems arise that could be resolved through the services we provide, please contact (POC name, telephone numbers, email address, office symbol). 

                                                                                      SIGNATURE BLOCK

APPENDIX B

(NAME OF ORGANIZATION/COMMAND)

INTERNAL REVIEW (IR) PLAN

SECTION 1 – IN PROGRESS
                                                                                                                              AS OF ( Date)    

ENGAGEMENTS











TYPE OF


NUMBER                     TITLE                  





SERVICE  *
XX-XXX

OTHER IR SERVICES 
-  EXTERNAL AUDITS (List by external audit

                    organization**)

  
-  QUALITY ASSURANCE (QA) REVIEWS

________________________________________

*  FORMAL AUDIT (FA)

   FOLLOW UP (FU)

   QUICK RESPONSE AUDIT (QRA)

   CONSULTING AND ADVISORY SERVICES (CA)

** GAO 

   DODIG

   USAAA

   OTHER (SPECIFY)

 (NAME OF ORGANIZATION/COMMAND)

INTERNAL REVIEW (IR) PLAN

SECTION 2 - PLANNED
                                                                                                                               AS OF (Date)

ENGAGEMENTS











TYPE OF

PRIORITY                
 TITLE                    




SERVICE * 
1.

2.

3.

4.

(Etc.)

OTHER IR SERVICES 
-  EXTERNAL AUDITS (List by external audit organization**)

  
-  QUALITY ASSURANCE (QA) REVIEWS

________________________________________

*  FORMAL AUDIT (FA)

   FOLLOW UP (FU)

   QUICK RESPONSE AUDIT (QRA)

   CONSULTING AND ADVISORY SERVICES (CA)

** GAO 

   DODIG

   USAAA

   OTHER (SPECIFY)

(NAME OF ORGANIZATION/COMMAND)

INTERNAL REVIEW (IR) PLAN

SECTION 3 - DESCRIPTION OF PLANNED ENGAGEMENTS
PRIORITY:





  ENGAGEMENT NO.:

TITLE:                            
  TYPE OF SERVICE*:

REQUESTER:

OBJECTIVE/SCOPE:

(OPTIONAL DATA)

DODIG FUNCTIONAL AREA/CODE: 

ESTIMATED AUDITOR DAYS: 

ESTIMATED START DATE:

FUNCTIONAL POC:  NAME______________________PHONE____________

PRIORITY:

(SAME AS ABOVE)

________________________________________

*  FORMAL AUDIT (FA)

   FOLLOW UP (FU)

   QUICK RESPONSE AUDIT (QRA)

   CONSULTING AND ADVISORY SERVICES (CA)

(NAME OF ORGANIZATION/COMMAND)

INTERNAL REVIEW (IR) PLAN
SECTION 4 - ACCOMPLISHMENTS

(PERIOD) 

ENGAGEMENT








TYPE OF 

NUMBER          


TITLE      




SERVICE* 

BENEFITS REALIZED                                                                                            

        MONETARY ($$$)

        NON-MONETARY (e.g., improved readiness; improved management controls; improved systems or processes; ensured compliance with laws, policies, regulations; developed a systemic management approach; validated existing processes; other [specify])

________________________________________

*  FORMAL AUDIT (FA)

   FOLLOW UP (FU)

   QUICK RESPONSE AUDIT (QRA)

   CONSULTING AND ADVISORY SERVICES (CS)

(NAME OF ORGANIZATION/COMMAND)

INTERNAL REVIEW (IR) PLAN

As of (Date)

SECTION 5 - DEFERRED ENGAGEMENTS 

TYPE OF
 AUDITOR

 

TITLE                    



SERVICE*    
    DAYS** 
 REQUESTER**   
(LIST IN PRIORITY ORDER UNNUMBERED)

________________________________________

*  FORMAL AUDIT (FA)

   FOLLOW UP (FU)

   QUICK RESPONSE AUDIT (QRA)

   CONSULTING AND ADVISORY SERVICES (CS)

** OPTIONAL

01-Jun-1999
1
7
01-Jun-1999

